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Most of the Strength was in Autos 

 The headline increase marked the fourth consecutive monthly 
gain and included a slight upward revision to September. 

 The 5.0 percent jump in auto sales may not necessarily signal a 
resurgence in activity at the nation’s auto dealerships. On a 
non-seasonally adjusted basis, auto sales fell in October. 
Perhaps milder-than-usual weather in October in many parts of 
the country provided a little extra boost to sales this October. 

“Core” Spending was Less Exciting 

 Excluding sales of automobiles, gas and building materials, 
“core” retail sales rose a more modest 0.2 percent. This measure 
is more consistent with our longer term expectations for 
moderate growth in core spending. Still, today’s number is 
welcome news and will likely result in higher expectations for 
what is shaping up to be the first solid holiday shopping season 
in three years.  

October Retail Sales Jumped on Strength in Auto Sales 
Retail sales increased 1.2 percent in October, buoyed by a 5.0 percent surge in auto sales. While core spending 
was more modest, today’s report is another positive sign hinting at a strong holiday shopping season. 

Retail Sales
3-Month Moving Average

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

Retail Sales Ex-Autos, Gas & Building Materials
3-Month Moving Average
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Year-over-Year Percent Change: Oct @ 6.3%
3-Month Annual Rate: Oct @ 8.1%

 

Year-over-Year Percent Change: Oct @ 4.6%
3-Month Annual Rate: Oct @ 5.7%

All series are 3-
month moving 
averages

 

Motor Vehicle & Parts Dealers Sales
3-Month Moving Average
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Real Personal Consumption Expenditures
Bars = CAGR     Line = Yr/Yr Percent Change
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Year-over-Year Percent Change: Oct @ 9.8%
3-Month Annual Rate: Oct @ 14.2%

PCE - CAGR: Q3 @ 2.6%

PCE - Yr/Yr Percent Change: Q3 @ 1.9%

Forecast

  
Source: U.S. Department of Commerce and Wells Fargo Securities, LLC 

 

mailto:mark.vitner@wellsfargo.com
mailto:tim.quinlan@wellsfargo.com


Wells Fargo Securities, LLC Economics Group 

 

Diane Schumaker-Krieg Global Head of Research 
& Economics 

(704) 715-8437 
(212) 214-5070 

diane.schumaker@wellsfargo.com 

John E. Silvia, Ph.D. Chief Economist (704) 374-7034 john.silvia@wellsfargo.com  

Mark Vitner Senior Economist (704) 383-5635 mark.vitner@wellsfargo.com 

Jay Bryson, Ph.D. Global Economist (704) 383-3518 jay.bryson@wellsfargo.com 

Scott Anderson, Ph.D. Senior Economist (612) 667-9281 scott.a.anderson@wellsfargo.com 

Eugenio Aleman, Ph.D. Senior Economist (612) 667-0168 eugenio.j.aleman@wellsfargo.com 

Sam Bullard Senior Economist (704) 383-7372 sam.bullard@wellsfargo.com 

Anika Khan Economist (704) 715-0575 anika.khan@wellsfargo.com 

Azhar Iqbal Econometrician (704) 383-6805 azhar.iqbal@wellsfargo.com 

Ed Kashmarek Economist  (612) 667-0479 ed.kashmarek@wellsfargo.com 

Tim Quinlan Economist (704) 374-4407 tim.quinlan@wellsfargo.com 

Michael A. Brown Economist (704) 715-0569 michael.brown4@wellsfargo.com 

Tyler B. Kruse Economic Analyst (704) 715-1030 tyler.kruse@wellsfargo.com 

 
 

Wells Fargo Securities Economics Group publications are produced by Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, a U.S broker-dealer 
registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, and the 
Securities Investor Protection Corp. Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, distributes these publications directly and through 
subsidiaries including, but not limited to, Wells Fargo & Company, Wells Fargo Bank N.A, Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC, 
and Wells Fargo Securities International Limited. The information and opinions herein are for general information use 
only. Wells Fargo Securities, LLC does not guarantee their accuracy or completeness, nor does  
Wells Fargo Securities, LLC assume any liability for any loss that may result from the reliance by any person upon any 
such information or opinions. Such information and opinions are subject to change without notice, are for general 
information only and are not intended as an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sales of any security or 
as personalized investment advice. Wells Fargo Securities, LLC is a separate legal entity and distinct from affiliated 
banks and is a wholly owned subsidiary of Wells Fargo & Company © 2010 Wells Fargo Securities, LLC. 

 
 

SECURITIES: NOT FDIC-INSURED/NOT BANK-GUARANTEED/MAY LOSE VALUE  

 

 


